March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Discount rate (in %)  7.25%  7.39%
Future salary increase (in %)  10.00%  10.00%
Retirement age  58.00  58.00
Demographic assumptions
Attrition
Upton 30 years 33.10%  33.10%
31-44 years 28.40%  28.40%
Above 44 years 6.20%  6.20%
Mortality  IALM (2012-14)  IALM (2012-14)

  The discount rate is based on the prevailing market yields of Government of India securities as at the balance sheet
date for the estimated term of obligations. The estimate of future salary increases considered, takes into account the
inflation, seniority, promotion, increments and other relevant factors.

124 Annual Report 2023-24

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024 (CONTD.)
(All amounts are in ` crore unless otherwise stated)

 Sensitivity analysis

  Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are discount rate, expected salary
increase and mortality. The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of
the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Present value of obligation at the end of the period  9.25  6.78
Effect of +50 basis points in rate of discounting -0.22 -0.16
Effect of -50 basis points in rate of discounting  0.23  0.17
Present value of obligation at the end of the period  9.25  6.78
Effect of +50 basis points in rate of salary increase  0.20  0.16
Effect of -50 basis points in rate of salary increase  -0.20  -0.15

  The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation
as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions
may be correlated.

  Furthermore, in presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligation has been
calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is the same as that applied
in calculating the defined benefit obligation liability recognised in the balance sheet.

 There was no change in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis from prior years.